Committee and Board of Directors of the Company, the approval of the members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors to avail additional unsecured loan for meeting the working 
capital requirements of the Company, for an amount not exceeding Rs. 2,50,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore 
Fifty Lakhs), in one or more tranches from time to time as and when the need arises, aggregating to total 
loan amount of Rs. 7,82,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crore Eighty Two Lakhs) from M/s Modern Credit Private 
Limited, a related party within the meaning of Section 2(76) of the Act and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the 
Listing Regulations, at a rate of interest of 15% per annum, for a maximum tenor of 36 months and on 
such other terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon provided that the said transactions are

[...]

Short term unsecured loan for an amount not 
exceeding Rs. 7,82,00,000/- at 15% per annum for a 
maximum tenor of 36 months. 

d. Tenure of the transaction Maximum period of 36 months 

e. Value of the proposed Transaction Additional limit of Rs. 2,50,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Crore Fifty Lakhs) 

f. Percentage of annual consolidated 
turnover considering FY23 as the 
immediately preceding financial 
year 

93.88% 

2. Justification for the transaction For the working capital requirements of the Company 
for its operations. 

3. Details of transaction relating to any loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or investments

[...]

Directors in their meeting held on September 25, 2023, the Company had availed the unsecured loan for 
meeting the working capital requirements of the Company from M/s Modern Credit Private Limited 
(hereinafter referred to as "Lender") for an amount not exceeding to Rs. 32,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two 
Lakh) and pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors in the meeting held on 11th October,2023, 
had approved the borrowing of fund amounting to Rs. 5,00,00,000/- subject to approval of members. 
The members of the company had approved this transaction through postal ballot on 16th November,